

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
LAKE CHARLES DIVISION**

<b>OPEN GATE WESTERN HERITAGE</b>	)	<b>Case No.</b>
<b>CHURCH, a Louisiana nonprofit corporation</b>	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>JUDGE:</b>
	)	
<b>CALCASIEU PARISH SCHOOL BOARD,</b>	)	
<b>and WAYNE SAVOY, Superintendent of the</b>	)	<b>MAGISTRATE:</b>
<b>Calcasieu Parish School Board,</b>	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 4

**I. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION** ..... 4

**A. The Plaintiff will suffer irreparable harm if the preliminary injunction is not entered.**..... 5

**B. The Defendants will suffer no harm if a preliminary injunction is issued.** ..... 6

**C. Open Gate will likely succeed on its claim that the denial of its request to use School District facilities violates the Constitution.**..... 7

**D. The public interest will not be harmed by granting the preliminary injunction.**.. 16

**CONCLUSION** ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh*, 620 F.3d 775 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 10, 11, 12, 16

*Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth*, 529 U.S. 217 (2000) ..... 10

*Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York*, 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) 5, 7, 13

*Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.*, 2003 WL 21783317 (E.D. La. July 30, 2003) ..... 8, 9

*Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.*, 206 F.3d 482 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000), *vacated and remanded*, 533 U.S. 913 (2001)..... 8

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland, Inc. v. Montgomery County Public Schools*, 373 F.3d 589 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 6, 9

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery County Public Schools*, 457 F.3d 376, 386 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Christian Legal Society v. Martinez*, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)..... 10, 11

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.*, 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 13

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 8

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 5

*Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover*, 2009 WL 1765974 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009) ..... 10, 15

*Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover*, 480 F.3d 891 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*Good News Club v. Milford Central Schools*, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... passim

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104, 108 (1972)..... 13

*Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Commrs. of Mobile County, Ala.*, 681 F.2d 965 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)..... 14

*Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Guidry*, 724 F.Supp. 2d 612 (W.D.La. 2010)..... 4

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*, 508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 7, 13

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 15

*Nat’l People’s Action v. Village of Wilmette*, 914 F. 2d 1008 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 5

*Palmer ex rel. Palmer v. Waxahachie Ind. Sch. Dist.*, 579 F.3d 502 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)..... 5

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 8

*United States v. Holmes*, 614 F.2d 985 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980)..... 15

*Walz v. Tax Commissioner*, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 15, 16

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... passim
